�Honorable Arthur Dyas, Vice-Chairman

Baldwin County Planning 

   and Zoning Commission

312 Courthouse Square, Suite 18

Bay Minette, AL 36507



Mortgages – Subdivisions – Baldwin County



The giving of a mortgage on only a portion of a person’s overall parcel of property, coupled with the possibility that such mortgage could be foreclosed, does not constitute a subdivision in accordance with applicable Alabama law.



Dear Mr. Dyas:



	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commis�sion.





QUESTION



	If an individual gives a mortgage on only a portion of their overall parcel of property, cou�pled with the possibility that such mortgage could be foreclosed, does the giving of such mortgage constitute a subdivision in accordance with applicable Alabama law?





FACTS AND ANALYSIS



	The Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission was created pursuant to Act 91-719. 1991 Ala. Acts No. 91-719, 1389.  This act was amended by Acts 93-668 and 98-665.  1993 Ala. Acts No. 93-668, 1206; 1998 Ala. Acts No. 98-665, 1455.  The purpose of the commission is to provide for the initial administration of general planning and zoning only in those planning (zoning) districts that have elected to come under the planning and zoning jurisdiction in unincorporated Baldwin County.  The commission is authorized to administer subdivision regulations in these areas pursuant to sections 11-19-1 through 11-19-24 of the Code of Alabama and sections 11-24-1 through 11-24-7 of the Code if so delegated by the Baldwin County Commission.  The Baldwin County Commission did delegate this authority to the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission through resolutions 96-39, 97-22, and 99-47 of the Baldwin County Commission, collectively known as the “Baldwin County Sub�division Regulations.”



	On numerous occasions, the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission has been asked whether the giving of a mortgage constitutes a subdivision where an individual places a mortgage on only a portion of their overall parcel of property coupled with the possibility that such mortgage could be foreclosed.  A subdivision is defined by section 11-24-1(a)(4) of the Code of Alabama as follows:



	(4)  SUBDIVISION.  The development and division of a lot, tract, or parcel of land into two or more lots, plats, sites, or otherwise for the purpose of establishing or creating a subdivision through the sale, lease, or building development.  Development includes, but is not limited to, the design work of lot layout, the construction of drainage structures, the construction of buildings or public use areas, the planning and construction of public streets and public roads, and the place�ment of public utilities.  A subdivision does not include the construction or development of roads or buildings on private property to be used for agricultural purposes.



Ala. Code § 11-24-1(a)(4) (Supp. 2002) (emphasis added).  This defini�tion also conforms with Article 3.2 of the Baldwin County Subdivision Regulations.  



	A concern has arisen that, where an individual gives a mortgage on only a portion of their overall parcel of property, a foreclosure may be made upon the mortgaged portion.  If this foreclosure constitutes a subdivision, the concern is that this would allow for a subdivision that is beyond the regulatory and protective scope of the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission.



	In determining the meaning of a statute, courts look to the plain mean�ing of the words as written by the Legislature.  DeKalb Co. LP Gas Co., Inc. v. Suburban Gas, Inc., 729 So. 2d 270 (Ala. 1998).  “The fundamental rule of statutory construction is to ascertain and give effect to the intent of the Legislature in enacting the statute.  Words used in a statute must be given their natural, plain, ordinary and commonly understood meaning, and where plain language is used a court is bound to interpret that language to mean exactly what it says.”  IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344 (Ala. 1992).



	Under section 11-24-1(a)(4) of the Code of Alabama, the definition of a subdivision contemplates not only division, but also development.  Under the scenario above, where there is a possibility of foreclosure on a mortgage given on only a portion of the entire parcel, there is no indica�tion of the requisite development to cause it to be a subdivision at this point.  Should the buyer of the parcel following foreclosure desire to de�velop the property, as defined in section 11-24-1(a)(4) of the Code of Alabama, he would need to go through the Baldwin County Planning and Zoning Commission.





CONCLUSION



	The giving of a mortgage on only a portion of a person’s overall parcel of property, coupled with the possibility that such mortgage could be foreclosed, does not constitute a subdivision in accordance with applicable Alabama law.



	I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ben Albritton of my staff.



Sincerely,



BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:







CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/BA
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